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FOREWORD 

Information on the operation of the Canada Pension 
Plan is contained in  the. Canada Pension Plan  Statistical 
Bulletin. The Bulletin makes"this information available 
quarterly to industry, welfare organizations, all levels of, 
government and interested persons. 

-Since the Plan came into operation in January 1966, 
cOntributions have been collected from employees, employers 
and self-employed people. 

In January 1967, retirement pensions became payable. 
In February 1968, survivors' benefits were introduced. They 
comprise monthly widow's"pensions, disabled widower's pensions 
and orphan's benefits, as well as lump sum death benefits. In 
February 1970, monthly pensions became'payable to disabled 
contributors, together with benefits for the children of disabled 
contributors. 

The information presented in the Canada Pension Plan 
Statistical Bulletin deals almost entirely with that part of 
Canada which lies outside the Province of Quebec. Except for 
members of the Armed Forces and the R.C.M.P., persons employed 
in the Province of'Quebec are not covered by the Canada Pension 
Plan but by the Quebec Pension Plan, a virtually identical 
program administered by that province. A small.number of 
beneficiaries under the Canada Pension Plan live in the Province 
of Quebec. 

This issue contains information on the operations 
of the Canada Pension Plan Account, the Canada Pension Plan 
Investment.Fund, •beneficiaries, total benefit payments, 
average benefit amounts, and distribution of the amounts of 
benefits, by size. As the program develops, future issues will 
carry more information on these subjects and new tables on other 
areas.. 

The Bulletin is prepared by Normand St-Onge, Chief 
Statistician, under the direction of C.D. Allen, Assistant 
Director, Planning and Development, Canada Pension Plan. 

W.J. Trudeau 
Director 

Canada Pension Plan 
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INTRODUCTION 

Concepts Used  

The following concepts are described below under the•

number of the first table in which they appear. 

Table 1  

Interest on Investments:  Interet received from contributions 
lent to the provinces. Excluded is 
interest accrued but not received. 

Includes (a) penalties and interest 
on penalties paid by employers, 
(b) recoveries from the Quebec Pension 
Plan of its share of the cost of 
maintaining the Central Index for 
Social Insurance Numbers, (c) the 
Quebec Pension Plan's share of benefits 
in respect of dual contributors, and 
(d) miscellaneous revenues. 

Administrative Expenditures:  Administrative costs charged 
to the Canada Pension Plan Account by 
the Departments and agencies involved: 
National Health and Welfare; National 
Revenue, Taxation; Supply and Services; 
'Public Works; and Unemployment Insurance 
Commission. 

Table 2  
• 

Investments Made In Period:  Contributions collected 
in any month are credited to the 
account in the following month and 

. are made available for the purchase 
of securities in that following month. 
Actual investments in securities are 
made in the next following month, i.e. ' 
the second month following that in which 
they are remitted or collected. 

Investment Fund - Quebec Securities:  The amounts purchased 
from the Province of Quebec arise out 
of contributions made to the Canada 
Pension Plan by members of the Armed 
Forces and R.C.M.P. in that province. 

Table 3  

. Other Revenue: 

:Includes any'benefit paid during the 
month, viz .., benefits paid  for the 
first  tinte  during that month as well 

Benefits: 



Table 6  

Payments: 

Table 10  

'Include retroactive payments. 
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as benefits which commenced'in 
previous month and are still being 
paid. 

Refers to the amount a person may 
receive as a retirement or a 
disability pension together with 
a widow's or a disabled widower's 
pension. 

Combined Pension: 

Table 5 

Benefits Put Into Pay In Month: The month a benefit or a 
pension is put into pay is the month 
in which payments are first issued, 
which may be later than the effective 
month of that benefit.. All benefits 
being reported for the first time reflect 
the interim amount of the benefit. 

Average Monthly Amount: Does not take into account retroactive 
payments for earlier months. 

Table 13 

Gross Amount: Does not take into account a reduction 
due to the application of the earnings 
test, or any adjustment between an 
interim and a final award. Includes 
retroactive payments, if any. 

Sources of Data  

The tables have been obtained from programs developed 

in cooperation with and tabulated by the Departmental Services 

Officer, from -Hie Record of Earnings which contains records of 

the earnings and contributions of each contributor, and from 
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the files of the Claims Section of the 'Canada Pension Plan. 

Symbol  ■ 

The following - syffibol (-) is used'throughout the Bulletin 

to indicate nil, or an amount less than can be shown with.the 

number of digits used. 	 • 

Rounding  

• 	Due to rounding, data may nôt add to totals shown in, 

tables 1.; . 26, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14,- 15, 16, 17, 18, l9, 20 and 21. 

Finances  

Canada Pension Plan Account - In the. early years of a 

social insurance program, sUch as the Canada -  Pension  Plan,'  

. contributions  normally accumulate more quickly than do expenditures 

on benefitS. This arises as a consequence of the fadt that entitlement 

to benefits is based Upon the prior payment of contributions and the 

fact that the entitlement in question May not occur until a number 

of years after the contributions 'have  been paid. Consequently, the 

excess of revenue over expenditure in the Canada Pension.Plan -  has . 

increased from year to year since January I 9 66. 	- 

Canada Pension Plan Investments - contributions for the 

month of January are Credited to the account in February and are 

invested in March, and so on for each:month 

-Séciirities that have been purdhased by the investment 

fund have a maturity period of twenty years. 

Benefit Statistics-. 

The principal factors shown are the numbers - of beneficiaries, 

total payments, anà the average monthly amount, classified by type of 

benefit, by fiscal year and by month, by - province, by age and,sex of- 
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of beneficiary, and by size of monthly'pension. 

The Canada Pension Plan benefits are of three types: 

Retirement Pensions; Disability Benefits which comprise pensions 

for disabled contributors, and benefits for the children of 

disabled contributors; and Survivors' Benefits which comprise 

widow's pensions, disabled widower's pensions, orphan's benefits, 

and lump sum death benefits. With the exception of the lump sum 

death benefit, all benefits are paid monthly. 

Retirement pensions became payable in January 1967, 

survivors' benefits in February 1968 and disability benefits in 

February 1970. 

Monthly benefits in pay are adjusted upwards in January 

if the change in the Pension Index so requires. Benefits in 

payment in 1967 were increased by two per cent effective January 

1968; those in payment in 1968 were increased by two per cent 

effective January 1969, and those in payment in 1969 were increased 

by two per cent effective January 1970. 

The reason for the relatively large amount paid out 

for survivors' benefits is that survivors' benefits have been 

paid at their full rates from February 1968 when they first became 

payable whereas full retirement pensions will not be payable until 

1976. 

Benefits for children of disabled contributors and 

orphans' benefits are payable directly to children and orphans age 

18 or more and are payable to such children only if they are in 

full time attendance at school or university. These conditions 

do not apply to children and orphans under age 18. 
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• Maximum Benefits -  •The average amounts of benefits 

shown in the tables in this Bulletin may be compared with the 

maximum rates of benefit payable. The maximum retirement pension 

that may be put into pay rises each month. For example, for 

January 1967 it was $10.42; for January 1968, $20.97; for January 

1969, $31.88; for January 1970, $43.33; and for June 1970, $47.85. 

• The maximum disability pension being put into pay in 

1970 rises each month from February to December inclusive. This 

is due to the fact that the legislation requires that a contributor's 

pensionable earnings, on which his disability pension is based, 

•must be averaged over a minimum of 60 months. For example, the 

maximum disability pension commencing in February 1970 was $92.88; 

the maximum such pension commencing in June 1970, was $98.31. 

BenefitS for the dependent children of a disabled 	 • 

contributor have been payable since February 1970 and are payable 

at the same rate as for orphans benefits, which is $26.53 a month 

for each of the first four children and one half of that for each 

child in excess of four.,,  with the total amount , for all children in 

a family being divided equally among them. 

For a widow or a disabled widower under age 65 the 

maximum monthly rate of pension put into pay in 1968 was $64.82, in 

1969 it was $65.85, and in 1970 it is $67.15. For a widow or a 

disabled widower age 65 or more it was $62.91 in 1968, $63.75 in 

1969, and is $65.00 in 1970. 

Orphan's benefits were payable in 1968 at the rate of 

$25.50 a month. in 1969 the basic rate of $25.50 became $26.01, 

and in 1970 it is $26.53. 
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The maximum death benefit payable with respect to 

a contributor who died in 1968 was a lump sum of $510.00. For 

a contributor who died in 1969 it was $520.00, and in 1970 it 

is $530.00. 



TABLE 1- CANADA PENSION PLAN ACCOUNT: STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE; 
FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 TO  1969-70. AND  MONTHLY FOR 1970-71 

(million dollars) 

REVENUE 	 EXPENDITURE 

	  Excess of 	Balance in Period Revenue 	cPP Account Interest on Contributions 	 Other 	Total 	Benefits 	Administration 	Total Investment 

Fiscal Year  

1965-66 	 94.9 	 - 	 94.9 	 5.5 	 5.5 	89.4 	 89.4 

1966-67 	 587.2 	 11.0 	1.7 	599.9 	- 	 8.4 	 8.4 	591.5 	 680.9 

1967-68 	 640.2 	 42.2 	2.2 	684.7 	1.3 	 11.5 	12.8 	671.9 	1,352.8 

1968-69 	 697.6 	 84.4 	3.0 	785.0 	15.6 	 14.5 	30;0 	755.0 	2,107.8 

1969-70 	 745.6 	 139.7 	4.2 	889.6 	47.3 	 17.7 	65.1 	824.5 	2,932.3 

1970-71 

April 	 79.1 	 14.9 	0.4 	94.3 	5.7 	 0.8 	 6.6 	87.7 	3,020.0 

May 	 83.8 	 18.5 	0.4 	102.8 	6.5 	 0.9 	 7.4 	95.4 	3,115.4 

June 	 69.4 	 15.4 	0.5 	85.3 	6.6 	 1.6 	 8.3 	77.0 	3,192.4 

1970-71 	 232.3 	 48.7 	1.3 	282.3 	18.8 	 3.4 	22.2 	260.1 	 - to date 



1968-69 1969-70 1967-68 May Total June 

1.9 

0.4 

3.8 

2.9 

0.5 

52.7 

5.7 

4.8 

9.1 

13.8 

0.6 

1.1 

0.2 

2.2 

1.7 

0.2 

31.0 

3.3 

2.8 

5.4 

8.2 

0. 3 

TABLE 2. CANADA PENSION PLAN INVESTMENT FUND: INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCE, 
FISCAL YEAR2 1965-66 TO 1969-70 AND MONTHLY FOR 1970-71 

(million dollars) 

Fiscal Year All 
Fiscal Years 

To Date 

Investments Made in Period 

Securities 
of or 

Guaranteed By 1965-66 1966-67 April 

1970-71 

0.7 

0.1 

1.2 

1.0 

20.1 

2. , 

 1.4 

3.1 

5.0 

0.1 

2.0 

0.4 

4.0  

3.0  

0.5  

56.0  

6.1 

5.1 

9.7 

14.7 

0.6  

Newfoundland 

P.E.I. 

Nova Scotia 

Ne m Brunswick 

Quebe'c 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Canada 

11.0 

1.9 

21.4 

16.7 

0.4 

332.6 

34.9 

24.5 

51.1 

84.4 

1. 8 

12.0 

2.3 

25.2 

19.3 

1.9 

375.9 

39.4 

29.7 

59.2 

96.6 

3.8 

14.2 

2.9 

29.2 

21.8 

2.4 

412.0 

42.3 

35.9 

68.4 

107.5 

5.6 

15.6 

3.2 

31.6 

24.2 

3.1 

445.8 

47.7 

40.4 

77.1 

117.2 

4.1 

4.9 

1.0 

10.0 

7.6 

1.2 

139.7 

15.1 

12.7 

24.1 

36.7 

1.5 

58.4 

11.4 

118.7 

90.6 

8.9 

1,726.1 

181.4 

144.5 

282.9 

447.5 

16.9 

All Jurisdictions 34. 9 580.7 665.3 742.2 809.8 56.4 102.1 96.0 254.5 3,087.3 

Balance in Fund at End of Period 

34. 9 615.5 i2,022.9 	2,832.7 All Jurisdictions 1,280.8 2,889.2 2,991.2 3,087.3 



TABLE 3. •  CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY MONTH 

JUNE 1969 TO JUNE 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

	

Retirement Combined 	All 
Month 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

	

Pensions 	 Pensions 	Benefits 
Disability  	Death 	Widows'   Disabled 

Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 	 Widowers' 
Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

• 	 Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

1969 

June 	69,975 	- 	 - 	 - 	1,617 	10,622 	10,679 	1,996 	il 	10 	94,910 

July 	 73,911 	- 	 - 	 - 	1,607 	11,983 	11,957 	2,266 	15 	. 	10 	101,749 

August 	76,696 	- 	 - 	 - 	1,266 	13,106 	12,981 	2,450 	17 	10 	106,526 

September 	79,106 	 - 	 - 	1,585 	14,676 	14,547 	2,653 	19 	10 	112,596 

October 	84,072 	- 	 1,597 	16,047 	15,759 	2,924 	19 	10 	120,428 

November 	86,797 	- 	 - 	 - 	1,704 	17,110 	16,765 	3,268 	20 	10 	125,674 

December 	90,064 	 - 	 - 	1,263 	17,998 	17,511 	3,530 	23 	10 • 	130,399' 

1970 

January 	103,756 	- 	 - 	1,385 	18,649 	18,026 	3,621 	23 	• 10 	145,470 

February 	109,313 	• 	- 	 1,457 	19,368 	18,685 	3,582 	23 	10 	152,438 

March 	114,939 	97 	• 	67 	18 	1,941 	20,952 	20,040 	3,924 	• 	23 	10 	• 	162,011 

April 	122,428 	246 	137 	32 	835 	22,397 	21,321 	4,113 	23 	• 	10 	171,542 

May 	126,000 	472 	262 	55 	• 	2,791 	23,917 	22,471 	4,338 	23 	10 	180,339 

June 	133,640 	556 	329 	• 	31 	1,657 	25,386 	•  23,586 	4,383 	• 	24 	56 	189,648 



TABLE 4. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

JUNE 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

	

Retirement Combined 	All 
Province 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits Disability  	Death 	Widows'   Widowers' Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 	 Pensions Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

- 

Nfld. 	 2,192 	 13 	14 	 - 	 41 	463 	777 	96 	 - 	. 	3,598 

P.E.I. 	 791 	 4 	 2 	 - 	 11 	152 	224 	47 	- 	 - 	1,231 

N.S. 	 5,931 	 34 	34 	 2 	 97 	1,373 	1,520 	282 	2 	 • 	2 	 9,277 

N.B. 	 4,470 	 30 	22 	 2 	 60 	991 	1,199 	219 	1 	 - 	6,994 

Quebec 	 503 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 16 	182 	222 	30 	1 	 - 	 955 

Ontario 	70,486 	229 	105 	14 	842 	13,721 	11,075 	2,303 	10 	 44 	98,829 

Manitoba 	10,053 	 63 	45 	 4 	125 	1,630 	1,409 	276 	2 	 4 	13,611 

Sask. 	 7,730 	 34 	29 	 2 	112 	1,434 	1,463 	224 	3 	 11,032 

Alberta 	11,130 	 51 	28 	 4 	128 	2,121 	2,441 	392 	2 	 3 	16,300 

B.C. 	 20,282 	 97 	50 	 3 	223 	3,288 	3,211 	509 	3 	 2 	27,668 

Yukon 	 42 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	24 	29 	4 	 - 	 100 

N. W. T. 	 30 	 - 	 - 	 7 	16 	1 	, 	- 	 _ 	 55 

All Areas 	133-,640 	556 	329 	31 	1,657 	25,386 	23,586 	4,383 	211 	 56 	189,6 148 



TABLE 5. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH: 
NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES, BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

JUNE 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement 	 Combined 	All 
Province 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

	

Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits Disability  	Death 	Widows'  	Widowers' Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 
Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

 
Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Nfld. 	 112 	 2 	 5 	 - 	 41 	 29 	52 	 4 	 - 	 - 	 245 

P.E.I. 	 48 	- 	 - 	- 	 11 	11 	9 	3 	- 	 - 	 82 

N.S. 	 324 	 8 	 8 	- 	 97 	81 	97 	17 	- 	 2 	 634 

N.B. 	 403 	 7 	 9 	- 	 6 0 	55 	6o 	10 	- 	 - 	6o4 

Quebec 	 29 	 - 	 - 	 16 	 14 	21 	- 	 - 	 - 	 8 0  

Ontario 	3,911 	35 	 24 	2 	 842 	816 	604 	135 	1 	 36 	6,4 0 6 

Manitoba 	649 	lo 	 9 	 125 	109 	83 	9 	- 	 3 	 997 

Sask. 	 513 	 6 	 6 	- 	 112 	 97 	go 	21 	 - 	 1 	846 

Alberta 	802 	 6 	 1 	- 	 128 	115 	118 	14 	- 	 3 " 	1,187 

B.C. 	 1,436 	 28 	 23 	1 	 223 	192 	188 	28 	- 	 1 	2,120 

Yukon 	 3 	 - 	 - 	 1 	4 	2 	 10 

N.W.T. 	 - 	 - 	 1 	- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 5 

All Areas 	8,234 	102 	 85 	3 	1,657 	1,523 	1,324 	241 	1 	 46 	13,216 



TABLE 6. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: PAYMENTS, BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, 
FISCAL YEARS 1966-67 TO 1969-70 AND MONTHLY FOR 1970-71 	- 

(thousand dollars) 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement Period 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 	All  

	

Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits 

	

Disability  	Death 	Widows'   Widowers' 

	

Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 	 Pensions 

	

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Ag e 18 
Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Fiscal Year  

1966-67 	50.9 	- 	 - 	- 	 -. 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 50.9 

1967-68 	1,070.1 	- 	 - 	- 	184.7 	9.2 	4.5 	(a) 	- 	 - 	1,268.5 

1968-69 	5,357.3 	- 	 - 	- 	4,220.6 	3,884.0 	1,889.0 	82.2 	2.9 	2:3 	15,483.3 

1969-70 	17,937.6 	15.8 	3.3 	0.9 	8,433.5 	14,180.3 	5,885.0 	1,435.0 	15.7 	6.4 	47,915.6 

1970-71 

April 	2,782.4 	43.0 	6.9 	1.5 	366.7 	1,735.8 	730.7 	169.8 	1.0 	0.5 	5,838.5 

May 	2,606.1 	79.3 	14.7 	3.2 	1,239.2 	1,751.8 	697.0 	141.8 	1.0 	- 	0.5 	6,534.9 

June 	2,600.4 	65.7 	13.6 	1.1 	723.0 	1,494.7 	604.7 	114.5 	1.0 	3.2 	5,622.1 

1970-71 	7,988.9 	188.0 	35.2 	5.8 	2,328.9 	4,982.3 	2,032.4 	426.1 	3.0 	4.2 	18,095.5 
to date 

, 

(a) Data for Orphans' Benefits were not divided by age prior to March 1969. 



TABLE 7. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: PAYMENTS, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

JUNE 1970 

(thousand dollars) 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

	

Retirement 	 Combined 	All Province 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

	

Pensions 	Disability   	Death 	Widows' 	 	 Disabled
' 	

Pensions 	Benefits 
Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions  	Widowers 

	

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions  
. 	 Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Nfld. 	 36.4 	1.3 	 0.6 	- 	17.2 	26.0 	18.8 	2.4 	- 	 - 	102.9 

P.E.I. 	 11.2 	0.3 	 0.1 	- 	 3.7 	8.1 	5.4 	1.1 	- 	 - 	30.1 

N.S. 	 105.3 	3.6 	 0.9 	0.1 	39.6 	78.0 	38.6 	7.3 	- 	0.1 	273.8 

N.B. 	 79.0 	3.2 	 0 .6 	0.1 	24.5 	55.0 	30.0 	5.6 	- 	 - 	198.1 

Quebec 	 11.1 	0.1 	 - 	- 	 7.2 	11.1 	5.6 	0.7 	- 	 - 	 36.1 

Ontario 	1,422.9 	27.8 	 4.9 	0.5 	376.8 	818.2 	285.1 	60..3 	0.4 	2.6 	2,999.8 

Manitoba 	188.9 	6.8 	 1.2 	0.1 	51.0 	93.9 	36.1 	7.2 	- 	0.1 	385.7 

Sask. 	 134.6 	3.8 	 1.4 	0.1 	44..7 	8 0 . 0 	37.6 	5.8 	0.1 	-. 	308.4 

Alberta 	205.2 	5.4 	 0 .8 	0.1 	55.1 	123.2 	62.8 	10.2 	0.1 	0.1 	463.2 

B.C. 	 403.9 	13.3 	 3.1 	0.2 	101.6 	198.8 	83.0 	13.3 	04 	0.1 	817.7 

Yukon 	 0.9 	_ 	 - 	- 	 0 .5 	1.4 	0 .7 	0.1 	- 	 3.8 

N.W.T. 	 0.5 	 - 	- 	 0.5 	0.4 	0.4 	- 	 - 	 2.0 

All  Aras 	2,600.4 	65.7 	13.6 	1.1 	723.0 	1,494.7 	6 04.7 	114.5 	1.0 	3.2 	5,622.0 



TABLE 8. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH: PAYMENTS, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

JUNE 1970 

(thousand dollars) 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement 	 Combined 	All Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits Province 	 Di Pensions 	 sabled 	Pensions 	Benefits  
Disability  	Death 	Widows'  	Widowers' 
Pensions UnderAge 18 	Benefits 	Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Nfld. 	6.0 	 0.4 	0.4 	- 	17.2 	6.8 	5.6 	0.4 	- 	 - 	- 	40.5 

P.E.I. 	2.6 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 3.7 	1.3 	0.5 	0.2 	- 	 8.6 

N. S . 	 22.2 	 1.4 	0.3 	- 	39.6 	17.3 	8.2 	1.8 	- 	 0 .8 	92.0 

N.B. 	 20.2 	 1.2 	0.2 	- 	24.5 	9.8 	4.7 	1.0 	- 	 - 	61.7 

Quebec 	2.5 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 7.2 	5.1 	4.5 	 -. 	- 	19.5 

Ontario 	318.3 	11.2 	2.9 	0.2 	376.8 	244.6 	80.5 	20.1 	0.4 	19.4 	1,074.5 • 

Manitoba 	41.8 	 2.3 	0.2 	- 	51.0 	29.3 	12.7 	0.9 	- 	1.6 	140.1 

Sask. 	44.8 	 1.5 	 0 .7 	- 	44,7 	29.2 	13.3 	3.6 	- 	0 .3 	138.3 

Alberta 	58.2 	 1.7 	0.1 	- 	55.1 	32.3 	18.5 	2.0 	- 	1.8 	169.9 

B.C. 	97.4 	 7.5 	2.4 	0.1 	101.6 	53.9 	28.1 	4.9 	- . 	0 .6 	296.8 

Yukon 	0.2 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 0.5 	1.0 	0.2 	- 	- 	 - 	 1.9 

N.W.T. 	0.4 	 - 	 - 	 9 .5 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 0 .9 

All Areas 	615.2 	27.3 	7.2 	0.3 	723.0 	431.0 	177.2 	35.2 	0.4 	24.7 	2,041.7 

- 



TABLE 9. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY MONTH 

JUNE 1969 TO JUNE 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement 	 Combined 
Month 	Pensions 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits Pensions Disabled 

Disability  	Death 	Widows'   Widowers' 

	

Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 	Benefits 	Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 
Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 . 	& over 

1969 	 $ 	 $ 	 s. $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 

June 	 13.72 	 - 	 - 	452.03 	59.72 	25.08 	25.57 	45.41 	53.62 

July 	 14.08 , 	- 	 - 	 - 	446.59 	59.52 	25.07 	25.57 	46.04 	53.62 

August 	14.34 	 - 	 - 	449.66 	59.23 	25.06 	25.58 	45.81 	53.62 

September 	14.60 	 - 	 - 	443.96 	59.02 	25.05 	25.58 	45.43 	53.62 

October 	15.08 	 - 	 - 	 - 	446.28 	58.87 	25.07 	25.58 	44.64 	53.62 

November 	15.35 	 - 	 - 	 - 	443.47 	58.76 	25.07 	25.60 	43.39 	53.62 

December 	15.66 	 - 	 - 	 - 	438.69 	58.62 	... 25.08 	25.60 	44.96 	53.62 

1970 	 . 

January 	17.47 	 - 	 - 	 439.05 	59.60 	25.59 	26.01 	45.07 	54.70 	' 

February 	17.96 	 - 	 - 	 - 	435.39 	59.50 	25.59 	26.00 	45.07 	54.70• 

March 	18.35 	83.67 	25.19 	25.59 	446.19 	59.34 	25.60 	26.02 	45.07 	54.70 

April 	18.82 	84.99 	26.03 	26.17 	439.16 	59.22 	25.61 	- 	26.08 	45.07 	54.70 

May 	 19.03 	84.55 	26.05 	26.28 	444.01 	59.10 	25.62 	26.09 	45.07 	54.70 

June 	 19.45 	84.39 	26:09 	26.26 	436.34 	58.87 	25.63 . 	26.13 	44.49 	58.21 



TABLE 10. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

JUNE 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Province 	Retirement  	Combined 
Pensions Children 	 Pensions 's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

Disability 	  Death 	Widows'   Disabled  
Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 	 Widowers'  Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 	, 

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 
-  

$ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 

Nfld. 	16.62 	81.39 	24.64 	 420.49 	56.34 	24.23 	25.72 	- 	 - 

P.E.I. 	14.16 	79.94 	26.53 	 - 	344.39 	53.49 	24.45 	25.39 	 . - 

N.S. 	17.76 	82.35 	26.14 	26.53 	-409.05 	56.86 	25.39 	25.99 	41.97 	70.92 

N.B. 	17.67 	85.88 	25.33 	26.53 	408.78 	55.55 	25.05 	25.83 	45.44 	 - 

Quebec - 	22.07 	80.19 	 - 	 - 	452.68 	61.26 	25.57 	26.44 	36.06 	 - 

Ontario 	20.18 	85.36 	25.88 	26.12 	447.54 	59.63 	25.74 	26.20 	41.86 	- 	60.26 

Manitoba 	18.79 	86.19 	26.53 	26.53 	408.59 	57.61 	25.65 	26.23 	" 	40.98 	44.37 

Sask. 	17.42 	80.80 	26.53 	26.53 	399.60 	55.81 	25.76 	26.03 	56.97 	46.33 

Alberta 	18.43 	82.78 	26.15 	25.87 	430.81 	58.10 	25.73 	26.04 	48.32 	'45.59 

B.C. 	19.91 	83.90 	26.53 	26.53 	456.00 	60.48 	25.87 	26.17 	44.72 	53.13 

Yukon 	22.60 	 - 	 - 	530.00 	61.71 	26.53 	•26.53 	- 	 - 

N.W.T. 	19.45 	 - 	 - 	 520.49 	66.83 	25.70 	23.41 	 - 

All Areas 	19:45 	84.39 	26.09 	26.26 	436.34 	58.87 	25.63 	26.13 	44.49 	58.21 



TABLE 11. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH: AVERAGE 
MONTHLY AMOUNT, BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

JUNE 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors 	Benefits 

Retirement 	 Combined Province 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits Pensions 	 Pensions Disabled
'  Disability 	  Death 	Widows' 	  

Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions Under 	Age 18 	 U 	
Widowers 

nder 	Age 18 	Pensions 
Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

$ 	 $ 	 $ 	 s 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 

Nfld. 	 23.46 	82.31 	23.88 	 - 	420.49 	54.82 	23.47 	26.53 	 - 	 -- 

P.E.I. 	21.58 	 - 	344.39 	46.78 	26.53 	26.53 	 - 

N.S. 	 25.38 	76.16 	24.87 	 - 	409.05 	52.52 	24.94 	26.21 	 - 	70.92 

N.B. 	 23.71 	83.90 	25.06 	 - 	408.78 	54.69 	24.45 	25.69 	 - 	' 	- 
- 

Quebec 	32.11 	 - 	 - 	452.68 	56.21 	23.37 	26.53 	 .- 	 - 

Ontario 	27.85 	84.12 	26.53 	26.53 	447.54 	56.81 	25.86 	26.18 	31.13 	60.83 

Manitoba 	25.40 - 	90.05 	26.53 	 - 	408.59 	56.56 	25.89 	26.53 	 - 	48.87 

Sask. 	 22.43 	75.86 	26.53 	 - 	399.60 	53.04 	25.82 	26.40 	 - 	46.33 

Alberta 	24.41 	89.33 	26.53 	 - 	430.81 	56.44 	25.54 	26.34 	 - 	45.59 

B.C. 	 26.63 	84.39 	26.53 	26.53 	456.00 	57.44 	26.07 	26.24 	 51.70 
- 

N.W.T. 	24.46 	 - 	 - 	 - 	520.00 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Yukon 	 27.98 	 - 	 - 	 - 	530.00 	59.91 	26.53 	- 	 - 	 - 

All Areas 	26.39 	83.92 	26.06 	26.53 	436.34 	56.19 	25.60 	26.22 	31.13 	58.98 



Pensions Put Into Pay In Month Pensions Paid In Month 
Sex and Age(a) 

Gross 
Amount 

Average'Monthly 
.Amount 

Gross 
Number 	Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount Number 

.6 5 
66 
67 • 
68 
69 
70 

71-74 
75+ ,  

	

2,511 	167,045 	 31.90 

	

884 	57,695 	 28.62 

	

534 	32,516 	 - 28.58 

	

500 	30,105 	 26.63 

	

375 	20,188 	 25.27 

	

1,038 	101,468 	 25.79 

	

460 	93,529 	 15.86 
- - 	 - 

	

12,575 	387,873 	 30.84 

	

15,524 	423,327 	 27.26 

	

15,903 	353,109 	 22.20 

	

13,796 	250,732 	 18.17 

	

10,223 	170,315 	 16.66 

	

11,439 	226,345 	 19.78 

	

24,222 	318,909 	 13.16 
- - 	 - 

Males 

All Males' 6,302 	502,549 	 28.17 103,682 	2,130,614 20.54 

867 	39,047 	 22.06 
280 	13,322 	 20.10 
195 	 9,154 	 21.46 
138 	 5,808 	 20.15 
93 	 3,685 	 18.60 

228 	18,439 	 19.66 
131 	23,213 	 13.94 
- - 	 - 

4,177 	 87,381 	 20.91 
4,883 	 97,197 	 19.90 
4,620 	 78,027 	 16.88 
4,070 	 59,683 	' 	14.66 
3,081 	 39,076 	 12.68 
3,012 	 45,106 	 14.97 
6,115 	 63,313 	 10.35 
- - 	 - 

Females 65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

71-74 
75+ 

All Females 1,932 	112,670 	 20.58 469,787 	. 29,958 

Males 	 65 
and 	 66 

Females 	67 
68 
69 
70 

71-74 
75+- 

	

3,378 	206,093 	 29.37 

	

1,164 	71,017 	 26.57 

	

729 	41,670 	 26.68 

	

638 	35,914 	 25.23 

	

•  468 	23,873 	 23.95 

	

1,266 	119,908 	 24.69 

	

591 	116,742 	 15.43 
- - 	 - 

All Males 
and Femafes 8,234 	615,219 133,640 	2,600,401 	 19.45 26.39 

16,752 
20,407 
20,523 
17,866 
13,304 
14,451 
30,337 

28.37 
25.50 
21.00 
17.37 
15.73 
18.78 
12.59 

475,255 
520,525 
431,137-
310,415 
209,392 
271,452' 
382,222 

TABLE 12. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE 
MONTHLY AMOUNT OF PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTE, AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND BY SEX, 

JUNE 1970 . 

Age at end of June 1970. (a) 



nnn • 

TABLE 13. . CANADA 'PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS:" NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT'OF 
PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND - BY SEX 

JUNE 1970 

Pensions Paid in Month Pensions Put Into Pay in Month 

Age (a) of Beneficiary 

Number Number 
Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Males 	Under 25 
•5 - 29 
30 - 34 
35 	39 

' 	40 - 44 
45 - 49 
50 - 54 
55 - .59 
-60 - 64 

	

1 	 230 	 57.59 

	

4 	 820 	= 	88.07 

	

6 	 1,738 	 88.24 

	

3 	 800 	 71.88 

	

4 	 936 	- 	80.94 

	

16 	 4,148 	 84.51 

	

23 	 6,539 	 85.18 

	

29 	 8,700 	 85.68 

	

1 	 67 	 67.16 

	

7 	 717 	 77.77 

	

10 	 1,335 	 86.68 

	

16 	 2,609 	 87.52 

	

19 	 2,122 	 80.93 

	

37 	 3,714 	 83.84 

	

72 	 8,984 	 85.94 

	

142 	 16,632 	 84.87 

	

173 	 21,132 	 86.22 

All Males 86 	23,913 	 84.59 477 	 57,312 	 85.27 

Females Under 25 
25 . - 29 
30 - 34 
35 - 39 
40 - 44 
45 - 49 
50 . - 54 
55 - 59 
60 - 64 

- - 	 - 
4 	 670 	 83.50 
2 	 545 	 89.03 

10 	 2,206 	 77.31 

- 	 - 	 • - 
183 	 82.63 - 
1 	 93 	 92.89 
3 	 213 	 71.00 
7 	 533 	 76.17 

14 	 1,508 	 83.72 
23 	 2,173 	 78.54 
30 	 3,778 	 80.89 

All Feniales 16 	 3,421 	 '80.32 79 	 .8,382 	 '79.07 

Males 	Under 25 
' and 	25 - 29 
Females 	30 - 34 

35 - 39 
40 - 44 
45 - 49 
50-- 54 
55 - 59 
60 - 64 

- - 	 - 
1 	 230 	 57.59 
4 	 820 	 88.07 
6 	 1,739 	 88.24 
3 	 800 	 71.88 
A 	 936 	 80.94 

20 	 4,818 	 84.31 
25 	 7,084 	 85.49 
39 	10,906 	 83.53 

	

1 	• 	67 

	

7 	 ,.717 

	

11 	' • 	1,418 

	

17 	 2,702 

	

22 	 2,335 

	

44 	 4,247 

	

86 	 10,492 

	

165 	 18,805 
203. 	24,911 

67.16 
77.78 
86.31 
87.83 
79.57 
82.62 
85.58 
83.99 
85.04 

All Males. 
and Females 102 	27,334 	 83.92 556 	, 65,694 ." 	 84.39 

(a) Age at end of June 1970. 
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TABLE 14. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS FOR CHILDREN OF DISABLED CONTRIBUTORS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND 
AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND BY SEX 

JUNE 1970 

Benefits Put Into Pay In Month Benefits Paid In Month 

Number Number 
Sex and Age (a) Gross 

Amount 
Average Monthly 

Amount 
Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Males 0- 4 

5 - 9 

10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

	

3 	 265 	 26.53 

	

12 	 1,040 	 25.65 

	

14 	 1,451 	 26.34 

	

14 	 1,353 	 26.53 

	

2 	 265 	 26.53 

$ 	 $ 

	

12 	 501 	 26.31 

	

34 	. 	1,608 	 25.75 

	

56 	 2,550 	 26.21 

	

55 	 2,431 	 26.35 

	

13 	 557 	 26.53 

	

9 	 230 	 25.60 

All Males' 

Females 	0 - 4 

5- 9 

10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

45 	 4,375 	 26.24 

	

8 	 456 	 25.21 

	

4 	 103 	 25.87 

	

20 	 1,690 	 26.13 

	

10 	 870 	 26.00 

53 	 26.53 

179 	 7,878 	 26.17 

	

19 	 746 	 25.83 

	

28 	 727 	 25.98 

	

70 	 2,989 	 26.02 

	

55 	 2,046 	 26.10 

	

6 	 159 	 26.53 

	

3 	 106 	 26.53 

All Females 43 	 3,173 	 25.91 181 	 6,773 	 26.04 

Males 	0 - 4 

and 	3- 9 

Females 	10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 . - 24 

11 	 722 	 25.57 

16 	 1,143 	 25.70 

34 	 3,141 	 26.22 

24 	 2,223 	 26.31 

2 	 265 	 26.53 

1 	 53 	 26.53 

	

31 	 1,247 	 26.02 

	

62 	 2,335 	 25.85 

	

126 	 5,539 	 26.10 

	

110 	 4,477 	 26.23 

	

19 	 716 	 26.53 

	

12 	 337 	 25.84 

All Males 
and Females 88 	- 	7,548 	 26.08 360 	 14,650 	 26.10 

(a) Age at end of June 1970. 



Benefits Put Into Pay In Month 13enefits Paid In Month 

Gross 	Averàge Monthly 
Amount 	 Amount 

Sex and Age (a)  

Number 

0- 4 

5 - 9 

10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

	

3 	 265 	 26.53 

	

12 	 1,040 	 25.65 

	

16 	 1,717 	 26.36 

	

14 	 1,353 	 26.53 
nn •n 	 n• nn nn I 

n 11 

	

16 	 605 	 26.20 

	

35 	 1,627 	 25.55 

	

57 	 2,796 	 26.34 

	

55 	 2,434 	 26.40 

	

9 	 236 	 26.24 

	

7 	 180 	 25.02 

Males 

All Males' •45 	 4,374 	 26.24 179 	 7,878 	 26.17 

Females 	0 - 4 

5- ,  9 

10 - 14 

15  -17 

18 - 19 

20 -'24 

	

8 	 456 	 25.21 

	

5 	 236 	 26.00 

	

21 	 1,714 	 26.03 

	

8 	 714 	 26.20 

	

1 	 53 	 26.53 

	

21 	 799 	 25.90 

	

32 	 940 	 26.05 

	

75 	 3,119 	, 	26.02 

	

44 	 1,650 	 26.05 

	

7 	 186 	 26.53 

	

2 	 80 	 26.53 

All Females 

Males 	0- 4 

and 	.5-. 9 

Females 	10 - 14 

, 15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 - 

43 	 3,173 	 25.91 

	

11 	 722 	 25.57 

	

17 	 1,276 	 25.75 

	

37 	 3,430 	 26.17 

	

22 	 2,067 	 26.41 

	

1 	 53 	 26.53 

	

181 	 6,773 	 26.04 

	

37 	 1,403 	 26.03 

	

67 	 2,567 	 25.79 

	

132 	 5,915 	 26.16 

	

99 	 4,084 	 26.25 

	

16 	 422 	 26.36 

	

9 	 260 	 25.90 

All  Males 
and Females_ 

88 	- 	7,548 	 26.08 360 	 14,650 	 26.10 

Number - 
Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

TABLE 15. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS FOR CHILDREN OF DISABLED CONTRIBUTORS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND 
AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AT 

COMMENCEMENT OF CONTRIBUTOR'S DISABILITY, AND BY SEX 

JUNE 1970 

(a) Age at commencement of contributor's disability.. 



TABLE 16. CANADA PENSION PLAN DEATH BENEFITS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT, 
BY AGE AT DEATH AND BY SEX OF DECEASED CONTRIBUTOR 

JUNE 1970 

Age of Deceased 
Contributor 
at Death 

Males 

Gross 	Average Monthly 
Number Amount 	Amount 

Females 

Gross 	Average Monthly 
Number Amount 	Amount 

Males and.Females 

Gross 	Average Monthly 
Number Amount 	Amount 

Under 25 

25-29 

30-34 

35-39 

40-44 

45-49 

50-54 

55-59 

60-64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70-74 

75+ 

	

50 	18,603 	372.07 

	

47 	19,144 	407.33 

	

40 	17,676 	441.91 

	

48 	20,650 	430.20 

	

79 	36,764 	465.37 

	

172 	80,479 	467.90 

	

220 	102,482 	465.82 

	

287 	128,324 	447.12 

	

337 	149,877 	444.74 

	

41 	16,787 	409.44 

	

35 	14,490 	414.02 

	

34 	14,441 	424.76 

	

31 	12,479 	402.56 

	

27 	11,063 	409.75 

	

35 	- 	15,314 	437.54 

	

10 	2,692 	269.22 

	

6 	2,162 	360.42 

	

4 	1,693 	423.44 

	

3 	804 	268.21 

	

19 	7,626 	401.41 

	

23 	8,563 	372.32 

	

35 	12,489 	356.83 

	

39 	15,871 	406.95 

	

19 	6,791 	357.43 

	

5 	1,899 	379.82 

	

2 	590 	295.20 

	

1 	256 	256.62 

	

2 	481 	240.75 

	

4 	1,748 	437.09 

	

2 	768 	384.48 

	

60 	21,295 	354.92 

	

53 	21,307 	402.02 

	

44 	19,370 	440.23 

	

51 	21,454 	420:68 

	

98 	44,391 	452.97 

	

195 	89,043 	456.63 

	

255 	114,971 	450.86 

	

326 	144,195 	442.31 

	

356 	156,669 	440.08 

	

46 	18,686 	406.22 

	

37 	15,081 	. 407.60 

	

35 	14,698 	419.95 

	

33 	12,961 	392.76 

	

31 	12,811 	413.28 

	

37 	16,083 	434.68 

1,483 1,657 All Ages 658,581 	444.08 174 	64,440 	370.34 723,021 	436.34 



1,523 	431,051 	 56.19 	 25,386• 1,494,706 	 58.87 

TABLE 17. CANADA PENSION PLAN WIDOWS' PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT 
• OF PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Pensions Put Into Pay In Month 	 Pensions Paid In Month 
Age (a) of Beneficiary 

Number 
Gross 	Average Montbly 	 Gross 
Amount 	 Amount 	 Number 	Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Under 20. 

20-24 • 

25-29 

30-34

•  35-39 

40-44 

•45-49 

50-54 

55-59 

60-64 

65 

66 

• 67 

68 

69 

70-74 

75+ 

All Ages 

$ 	 $ $ 	 $ 

	

4 	 990 	 50.36 	 24 	 1,299 	 54.12 

	

24 	 8,211 	 57.56 	 336 	 18,939 	 56.36 

	

35 •11,738 • 	 57.41 	 588 	 35,601 	 60.54 

	

43 	11,574 	 59.26 	 848 	 52,133 	 61.47 

	

74 	19,597 	 56.76 	 1,405 	 82,420 	 58.66 

	

137 	37,972 	 56.63 	 2,296 	134,700 	 58.66 
1 

	

201 	54,848 • 	 59.77 	 3,637 	221,869 	 61.00 	1..: 
w 

	

258 	71,810 	 58.73 	• 	4,640 	281,163 	 60.59 	I 

	

310 	92,033 	• 	57.01 	 5,165 	• 	309,122 	 59.84 

	

221 	64,025 	 56.86 	 4,038 	237,725 	 58.87 

	

39 	 9,713 	 47.03 	• 	 525 	 26,074 	• 	49.66 

	

45 	11,882 	 45.40 	 • 	465 	 23,387 	 50.29 

39 • 	9,776 	 47.31 	 408 	 20,258 	 49.65• 

31 • 	10,802 	 47.04 	 266 	 13,512 	 50.80•

15 	 3,405 	 52.04 	 213 	 10,610 	 49.81• 

	

46 	12,254 	 44.60 	 457 	 22,156 	 48.48•

1 	• 	413 	 59.25 	 75 • 	 3,731 	 49.75 

(a) Age at .end of June 1970.. 



1 	 400 	 31.13 

400 	 31.13 1 

TABLE 18. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABLED WIDOWERS' PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY 
AMOUNT OF PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Pensions Paid In Month Pensions Put Into Pay In Month 

Age (a)  of Beneficiary 

Number Number 
Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Under 20 

20-24 

25-29 

30-34 

35-39 

40-44 

45-49 

50-54 

55-59 

60-64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70-74 

75+ 

All Ages 

1 	 52 	 52.97 

2 	 111 	 55.82 

1 	 47 	 47.01 

2 	 94 	 47.35 

4 	 201 	 50.38 

1 	 34 	 34.96 

3 	 130 	 43.62 

2 	 104 	 52.27 

	

1 	 14 	 14.69 

	

3 	 123 - 	 41.04 

	

4 	 151 	 37.93 

	

24 	 1,067 	- 	44.49 

(a) Age at end of June 1970. 



Pensions Put Into Pay In Month Pensions Paid In Month 
(a) Age 	of Beneficiary Gross 

Number 	Amount 
Average Monthly 

Average 
Gross 	Average Monthly 
Amount 	 Amount Number 

Under 20 

20-24 

25-29 

30-34 

35-39 

40-44 

45-49 

50-54 

55-59 

60-64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70-74. 

75+ 

All Ages 

	

4 	 990 	 50.36 

	

24 	 8,211 	 57.56 

	

35 	11,738 	 57.41 

	

43 	11,574 	 59.26 

	

74 	19,597 	 56.76 

	

137 	37,972 	 56.63 

	

201 	54,848 	 59.77 

	

258 	71,810 	 58.73 

	

310 	92,033 	 57.01 

	

221 	64,025 	 56.86 

	

39 	 9,713 	 47.03 

	

45 	11,882 	 45.40 

	

39 	 9,776 	 47.31 

	

31 	10,802 	 47.04 

	

15 	 3,405 	 52.04 

	

47 	12,654 	 44.31 

	

1 	 413 	 59.25 

1,524 - 	-431,452 	 .56.17 

24 	 1,299 	 54.12 

	

336 	 18,939 	 56.36 

	

588 	 35,601 	 60.54 

	

848 	 52,133 	 61.47 

	

1,405 	 82,420 	 58.66 

	

2,297 	134,753 	 58.66 

	

3,639 	221,981 	 61.00 

	

4,641 	281,210 	 60.59 	I 

	

5,167 	309,217 	 59.84 

	

4,042 	237,927 	 58.86 

	

526 	 26,109 	 49.63 

	

468 	 23,518 	 50.25 -  

	

410 	 20,363 	 49.66 

	

266 	 13,512 	 50.80 

	

214 	 10,625 	 49.65 

	

460 	 22,279 	 48.43 

	

79 	 3,883 	 49.15 

	

25,410 	•1,495,774 	 58.86 

TABLE 19. CANADA PENSION PLAN WIDOWS' AND DISABLED WIDOWERS' PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE 
MONTHLY AMOUNT OF PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

(a) Age a.t end of 'June 1970. 



Benefits Paid In Month Benefits Put Into Pay In Month 

Sex and Age (a) 
Average Monthly 

Amount 
Gross 	Average Monthly 

Number 	Amount 	 Amount 

Males 	0- 4 

5- 9 

10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

All Males 

Females 	0 - 4 

5- 9 

. 10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

$ 	 $ 

	

88 	13,729 	 25.73 

	

160 	22,847 	 25.56 

	

236 	29,307 	 25.36 

	

202 	24,976 	 25.87 

	

84 	11,948 	 26.25 

	

62 	 8,271 	 26.31 

832 	111,081 

	

80 	11,914 	 25.39 

	

130 	17,494 	 25.04 

	

237 	30,222 	 25.68 

	

191 	26,727 	 25.95 

	

60 	 9,555 	 26.05 

	

-35 	 5,502 	 26.30 

	

1,280 	32,927 	 25.72 

	

2,857 	72,723 	 25.45 

	

4,349 	111,228 	 25.57 

	

3,469 	89,684 	 25.85 

	

1,182 	30,866 	 26.11 

	

1,390 	36,480 	 26.24 

14,527 	373;910 	 25.73 
 	1 

	

1,281 	32,887 	 25.67 	Iv 
m 

	

2,781 	70,691 	 25.41 : 

	

4,291 	- 109,778 	 25.58 

	

3,278 	84,788 	' 	25.86 

	

1,012 	26,290 	 25.97 

	

799 	20,898 	- 	26.15 

25.72 

All Females 733 	101,416 	 25.66 13,442 	345,335 	 25.69 

Males 	0- 4 

and 	5- 9 

Females 10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 -:24 

	

168 	25,644 	 25.57 

	

290 	40,342 	 25.33 

	

473 	59,530 	 25.52 

	

393 	51,703 	 25.91 

	

144 	21,504 	 26.16 

	

97 	13,773 	 26.31 

	

2,561 	65,815 	 25.6§ 

	

5,638 	143,415 	 25.43 

	

8,640 	221,006 	 25.57 

	

6,747 	174,472 	 25.85 

	

2,194 	57,156 	. 	26.05 

	

2,189 	57,379 	 26.21 

A11 Males 
and Females 1,565 	212,497 	 25.69 27,969 	719,245 25.71 

Gross 
Amount Number 

TABLE 20. CANADA PENSION PLAN ORPHANS' BENEFITS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY A:MOUNT OF 
BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND BY SEX 

JUNE 1970 

(a) Age at  end of  June 1970. 



Benefits Put Into Pay In Month Benefits Paid In Month 
Sex and Age (a)  Gross . 

Amount 
Average Monthly 

Amount 
Gross 	Average Monthly 
Amount 	 Amount Number Number 

- a 

5-  9 

10 - 14 

15 - 17_ 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

All Males 

	

98 	16,620 	 25.65 

	

167 	23,127 	 25.66 

	

248 	30,980 	 25.36 

	

206 	26,950 	 25.95 

	

60 	 6,869 	 26.14 

	

53 	 6,533 	 26.38 

832 	111,081 	 25.72 

	

1,934 	49,567 	 25.62 

	

3,179 	80,969 	 25.47 

	

4,851 	124,490 	 25.66 

	

2,765 	71,735 	 25.94 

	

994 	26,000 	 26.15 

	

804 	21,147 	 26.30 

14,527 	373,910 	 25.73 

Males 

Females 	0 - 4 

' 5-  9 

10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 - 24 

	

85 	13,554 	 25.30 

	

142 	18,377 	 25.10 

	

240 	32,702 	 25.75 

	

194 	26,624 	 25.92 

	

48 	 6,799 	 26.19 

	

24 	 3,358 	 26.30 

	

1,883 	48,207 	 25.60 

	

3,175 	80,704 	 25.41 

	

4,758 	122,255 	. 	25.69 

	

2,477 	64,195 	 25.91 

	

787 	20,474 	 26.01 

	

362 	9,498 	 26.23 

All Females 733 	101,416 	 25.66 13,442 	345,335 	 25.69 

	

Males 	0-  4 

	

and 	' 5 - 9 

Females '10 - 14 

15 - 17 

18 - 19 

20 24 

	

183 	30,175 	 25.49 

	

309 	41,505 	 25.40 

	

488 	63,682 	 25.56 

	

400 	53,574 	 25.94 

	

108 	13,668 	 26.16 

	

77 	 9,891 	 26.35 

	

3,817 	97,774 	 25.61 

	

6,354 	161,673 	 25.44 

	

9,609 	246,746 	 25.67 

	

5,242 	135,930 25.93 

	

1,781 	46,475 	' 	26.09 

	

1,166 	30,646 	 26.28 

All Males 
and Females 1,565 	"212,497 	 25.69 27,969 	719,245 25.71 

TABLE 21. CANADA PENSION PLAN ORPHANS' BENEFITS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF 
BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AT CONTRIBUTOR'S DEATH AND BY SEX 

JUNE 1970 

(a) Age at Contributor's Death. 



TABLE 22. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, MALE BENEFICIARIES, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size of 	 Age of Beneficiary 
Monthly Pension 65 	 66 	 67 	 68 	 69 	 7(-) 	 71-74 	75+ 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 2.50 	 128 	 176 	 209 	 242 	 375 	 284 	1,374 	 - 	 2,788 

2.50 - 	4.99 	 362 	 443 	 546 	 610 	1,077 	 690 	3,097 	 - 	 6,825 

5.00 - 	7.49 	 367 	 511 	 651 	 914 	1,073 	 851 	3,144 	 _ 	 7,511 

7.50 - 	9.99 	 417 	 593 	 721 	1,284 	 933 	 891 	2,847 	 - 	 7,686 

	

10.00 - 12.49 	 554 	 762 	 920 	1,995 	1,093 	1,036 	2,970 	 - 	 9,330 

	

12.50 - 14.99 	 471 	 613 	 820 	1,342 	 679 	 832 	2,036 	 - 	. 	6,793 

	

15.00 - 17.49 	 421 	 576 	 960 	1,236 	 645 	 805 	1,813 	 _ 	 6,456 

	

17.50 - 19.99 	 426 	 623 	1,242 	1,041 	 648 	 778 	1,521 	 - 	 6,279 

	

20.00 - 22.49 	 558 	 805 	2,445 	1,102 	 772 	 905 	1,643 	 - 	 8,230 

	

22.50 - 24.99 	 432 	 631 	1,335 	 630 	 580 	 734 	1,042 	 5,384 

	

25.00 - 27.49 	 421 	 747 	1,253 	 572 	 502 	 628 	822 	 _ 	 4,945 

	

27.50 - 29.99 	 458 	 944 	1,062 	 584 	 388 	 534 	 576 	 4,546 

	

30.00 - 32.49 	 529 	1,338 	 890 	 510 	 354 	 498 	 561 	 - 	 4,680 

	

32.50 - 34.99 	 884 	2,405 	1,311 	 674 	 413 	 594 	 476 	 - 	 6,757 

	

35.00 - 37.49 	 537 	1,098 	 439 	 295 	 204 	 292 	 241 	 - 	 3,106 

	

37.50 - 39.99 	 685 	1,073 	 422 	- 	264 	 187 	 391 	 59 	 - 	 3,081 

	

40.00 - 42.49 	 966 	 888 	 263 	 188 	 120 	 311 	 - 	 - 	 2,736 

	

42.50 - 44.99 	2,934 	1,126 	 303 	 221 	' 	139 	 260 	 - 	 - 	 4,983 

	

45.00 - 47.49 	 938 	 159 	 106 	 88 	 41 	 112 	 - 	" 	- 	 1,444 

	

47.50 - 49.99 	 87 	 13 	 5 	 4 	 - 	 13 	 _ 	 122 

	

50.00 - 52.49 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

52.50 - 54.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

55.00+ 	 - - 	. 	- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

All Sizes 	 12,575 	15,524 	15,903 	13,796 	10,223 	11,439 	24,222 	 - 	103,682 

Average Monthly 

	

$30.84 	$27.26 	$22.20 	$18.17 	$16.66 	$19.78 	$13.16 	 - 	$20.54 
Amount 



TABLE 23. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MON.eaLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size 	 Age of Beneficiary of 
Monthly Pension 

	

65 	 66 	 67 	 68 	 69 	 70 	 71-74 	75+ 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 2.50 	 144 	 159 	 174 	 165 	 205 	 168 	 498 	 - 	 1,513 

2.50 - 	4.99 	 318 	 342 	 376 	 388 	 441 	 280 	1,128 	 - 	 3,273 

5.00 - 	7.49 	 344 	 373 	 414 	 480 	 456 	 3 5 	1,049 	 - 	 3,471 

7.50 - 	9.99 	 314 	 407 	 412 	 483 	 410 	 355 	 847 	 - 	 3,228 

10.00 - 12.49 	 334 	 393 	 412 	 469 	 331 	 309 	- 	704 	 - 	• 2,952 

12.50 - 14.99 	 266 	 328 	 419 	 442 	 246 	 281 	 510 	 • 	2,492 

15.00 - 17.49 	 218 	 280 	 402 	 339 	 219 	 255 	 406 	 - 	 2,119 

17.50 - 19.99 	 231 	 329 	 379 	 283 	 161 	 219 	 287 	 - 	 1,889 

20.00 - 22.49 	 255 	 319 	 401 	 266 	 153 	 184 	 228 	 - 	 1,806 

22.50- - 24.99 	 200 	 319 	 242 	 166 	 110 	 129 	 137 	 1,303 

25.00 - 27.49 	 190 	 251 	 197 	 119 	 91 	 93 	109 	 - 	 1,050 

27.50 - 29.99 	 194 	 214 	 195 	 103 	 67 	 73 	 71 	' 	 917 

30.00 - 32.49 	 191 	 259 	 185 	 110 	 53 	 74 	 7 4 	 - 	 946 

32.50 - 34.99 	 190 	 268 	 146 	 98 	 41 	 67 	 47 	 - 	 857 

35.00 - 37.49 	 132 	 140 	 78 	 40 	 32 	 37 	 17 	 - 	 476 

37.50 - 39.99 	 109 	 134 	 89 	' 	56 	 22 	 50 	 3 	 463 

40.00 - 42.49 	 175 	 162 	 36 	 35 	 24 	 47 	 - 	 - 	 479 

42.50 - 44.99 	 285 	 196 	 53 	 19 	 13 	 31 	 - 	 597 

45.00 - 47.49 	 76 	 8 	 10 	 8 	 6 	 5 	" 	 - 	 113 

47.50 - 49.99 	 11 	 2 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 14 

50.00 - 52.49 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

52.50 - 54.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

55.00+ 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

All Sizes 	 4,177 	4,883 	4,620 	4,070 	3,081 	3,012 	6,115 	 - 	29,958 

Average Monthly 
Amount 	 $20.91 	$19.90 	-$16.88 	$14.66 	$12.68 	$14.97 	$10.35 	 - 	$15.68 



TABLE 24. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, MALE AND FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size of 	 Age of Beneficiary 
Monthly Pension 65 	 66 	 67 	 68 	 69 	 70 	 71-74 	75+ 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 2.50 	 272 	 335 	 383 	 407 	 580 	 452 	1,872 	 - 	4,301 
2.50'- 	4.99 	 680 	 785 	 922 	 998 	1,518 	 970 	4,225 	 - 	10,098 
5.00 - 	7.49 	 711 	 884 	1,065 	1,394 	1,529 	1,206 	4,193 	 - 	10,982 
7.50 - 	9.99 	 731 	1,000 	1,133 	1,767 	1,343 	1,246 	3,694 	 - 	10,914 

	

10.00 - 12.49 	 888 	1,155 	1,332 	2,464 	1,424 	1,345 	3,674 	 - 	12,282 

	

12.50 - 14.99 	 737 	 941 	1,239 	1,784 	 925 	1,113 	2,546 	 - 	-9,285 

	

15.00 - 17.49 	 639 	 856 	1,362 	1,575 	 864 	1,060 	2,219 	 - 	8,575 

	

17.50 - 19.99 	 657 	 952 	1,621 	1,324 	 809 	 997 	1,808 	 - 	8,168 

	

20.00 - 22.49 	 813 	1,124 	2,846 	1,368 	 925 	1,089 	1,871 	 - 	10,036 

	

22.50 - 24.99 	 632 	 950 	1,577 	 796 	 690 	 863 	1,179 	 6,687 

	

25.00 - 27.49 	 611 	 998 	1,450 	 691 	 593 	 721' 	931 	 - 	5,995 

	

27.50 - 29.99 	 652 	1,158 	1,257 	 687 	 455 	 607 	 647 	' 	 5,463 

	

30.00 - 32.49 	 720 	1,597 	1,075 	 620 	 407 	 572 	 635 	 - 	5,626 

	

32.50 - 34.99 	1,074 	2,673 	1,457 	 772 	 454 	 661 	 523 	 - 	7,614 

	

35.00 - 37.49 	 669 	1,238 	 517 	 335 	 236 	 329 	 258 	 - 	3,582 

	

37.50 - 39.99 	 794 	1,207 	 511 	. 	320 	 209 	 441 	 62 	 . 	3,544 

	

40.00 - 42.49 	1,141 	1,050 	 299 	 223 	 144 	 358 	 - 	 - 	3,215 

	

42.50 - 44.99 	3,219 	1,322 	 356 	 240 	 152 	 291 	 - 	 - 	5,580 

	

45.00 - 47.49 	1,014 	 167 	 116 	 96 	 47 	 117 	 - 	V 	- 	1,557 

	

47.50 - 49.99 	 98 	 15 	 5 	 5 	 - 	 13 	 - 	 - 	 136 

	

50.00 - 52.49 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

52.50 - 54.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
55.00+ 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

All Sizes 	 16,752 	20,407 	20,523 	17,866 	13,304 	14,451 	30,337 	 133,640 

Average Monthly 

	

$28.37 	$25.50 	$21.00 	$17.37 	$15.73 	$18.78 	$12.59 	 - 	$19.45•Amount 



TABLE 25. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, MALE BENEFICIARIES, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Age of Beneficiary Size of 
Monthly Pension 

	

-25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 30.00 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	• 	- 	 - 	 - 	 -

• 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -  

	

40.00 - 44.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	. 1 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 3 	 - 	 3 

	

50.00 - 54.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 _ 	 1 	 1 	 - 	 1 	 1 	 4 

	

55.00 - 59.99 	 - 	 1 	 1 	 2 	 4 	 2 	11 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2 	 - 	 3 	 2 	 8 

• 65.00 - 69.99 	 1 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 3 	 - 	 .2 	 4 	 3 	14 

	

70.00 - 74.99 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 1 	 3 	 4 	11 	12 	32 
, 

	

75.00 - 79.99 	 - 	 - 	 3 	 2 	 5 	 9 	 9 	15 	45 

	

80.00 - 84.99 	 1 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 4 	 8 	17 	24 	58• 

• 85.00 - 89.99 	 - 	 1 	 1 	 5 	• 	2 	 3 	15 	19 	29 	75 

	

90.00 - 94.99 	 - 1 	 3 	 7 	 8 	16 	28 	65 	77 	• 	205

•95.00 - 99.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2 	 4 	 6 	 7 	21• 
• 100.00 -104.99 	• 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

105.00 -109.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 _ 	 - 	 - 

	

110.00 -114.99 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -

•115.00-119.99 	- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

120.00+ 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 _ 	 _ 	 - 	 - 

	

All Sizes 	 1 	 7 	10 	16 	19 	37 	. 72 	142 	173 	477 

Average Monthly 
Amount 	 $67.16 	$77.77 	$86.68 	- $87.52 	$80.93 	$83.84 	$85.94 	$84.87 	$86.22 	$85.27 



TABLE 26. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size of 	 Age of Beneficiary 

Monthly Pension -25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 30.00 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 

	

40.00 - 44.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	2 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 1 	 1 

	

50.00 - 54.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	• 	2 	1 	- 	3 

	

55.00 - 59.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	 1 	 1 	- 	- 	- 	 2 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	1 	- 	 1 

	

65.00 - 69.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	 1 	 1 	- 	4 	'3 	 9 

	

70.00 - 74.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	2 	1 	2 	. 	4 	 9 

	

75.00 - 79.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	5. 	- 	'2 	 7 

	

80.00 - 84.99 	- 	- 	1 	- 	- 	1 	2 	- 	3 	3 	10 

	

85.00 - 89.99 	 - 	- 	 1 	- 	4 	 1 	5 	11 

	

90.00 - 94.99 	 - 	 - 	1 	- 	2 	1 	 9 	8 	21 

	

95.00 - 99.99 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	1 	 1 	 2 

	

100.00 -104.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

105.00 -109.99 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 

	

110.00-114.99 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 

	

115.00-119.99 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 	- 

	

120.00+ 	 _ 	_ 	- 	_ 	 - 	_ 	 _ 	 _ 

	

All Sizes 	 - 	- 	 1 	1 	 3 	7 	14 	23 	30 	79 
. 	 . 	  

	

Average Monthly 	 - 	- 	$82.63 	$92.89 	$71.00 	$76.17 	$83.72 	$78.54 	$80.89 	$79.07 
Amount 



TABLE 27. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, MALE AND FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size 	 Age of Beneficiary of 
Monthly Pension -25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 30.00 	 - 	 - 	 _ 	_ 	 - 	_ 	_ 	_ 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 

	

40.00 - 44.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 3 	3 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	 4 	1 	' 	5  

	

50.00 - 54.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 1 	 1 	_ 	. 	3 	2 	 7 

	

55.00 - 59.99 	 - 	 1 	- 	 - 	2 	 2 	 2 	 4 	 2 	13 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 2 	- 	 4 	 2 	9 

	

65.00 - 69.99 	 1 	 1 	 - 	 4 	 1 	 8 	 6 	23 

	

70.00 - 74.99 	 - 	 - 	1 	- 	1 	 5 	 5 	13 	. 	16 	41 

	

75.00 - 79.99 	 - 	 2 	- 	 3 	2 	 5 	14 	 9 	17 	52 

	

80.00 - 84.99 	 - 	 1 	 2 	 1 	1 	 5 	10 	 20 	27 	67 _ 

	

85.00 - 89.99 	 - 	 1 	2 	 5 	 3 	 3 	19 	 20 	34 	87 

	

90.00 - 94.99 	 - 	 1 	 3 	 8 	 8 	18 	29 	 74 	85 	226 

	

95.00 - 99.99 	 - 	 - 	2 	 - 	- 	 2 	 5 	 6 , 	8 	23 

	

100.00-104.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 

	

105.00 -109.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	_ 	- 

	

110.00-114.99 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 

	

115.00 -119.99 	 - 	_ 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 

	

120.001- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 

	

All Sizes 	 11 	17 	22 	44 	86 	165 	203 	556 

Average Monthly • $67.16 	$77.78 	$86.31 	$87.83 	$79.57 	$82.62 	$85.58 	$83.99 	$85.04 	$84.39 Amount 



TABLE 28. CANADA PENSION PLAN WIDOWS' PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, BY SIZE OF PENSION 
AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE • 

JUNE 1970 

Size of 	 Age of Beneficiary 

Monthly Pension 
-20 	20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 	65 	66 	67 	68 	69 	70-74 	75+ 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 5.00 	 - 	- 	- 	15 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	15 

	

5.00- 	9.99 	_ 	_ 	 _ 	10 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	3 	1 	- 	 1 	1 	- 	16 

	

10.00 - 14.99 	_ 	_ 	- 	- 	24 	1 	- 	- 	- 	- 	3 	8 	7 	2 	3 	8 	-: 	56 

	

15.00 - 19.99 	_ 	_ 	- 	- 	22 	10 	- 	 - 	- 	21 	14 	11 	6 	7 	18 	. 	2 	111 

	

20.00 - 24.99 	- 	- 	_ 	- 	8 	14 	- 	- 	- 	- 	18 	25 	28 	9 	11 	27 	2 	142 

	

25.00 - 29.99 	_ 	_ 	- 	- 	. 6 	38 	' 2 	- 	- 	- 	29 	21 	21 	17 	9 	. 	23 	5 	171 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	- 	2 	4 	4 	2 	56 	14 	25 	41 	35 	29 	22 	16 	15 	12 	32 	6 	315 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	- 	11 	18 	12 	22 	80 	73 	131 	160 	147 	36 	26 	25 	21 	16 	37 	3 	818 

	

40.00 - 44.99 	6 	35 	19 	27 	45 	117 	125 	215 	291 	275 	37 	33 	33 	19 	15 	33 	9 	1,334 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	 39 	42 	48 	67 	148 	221 	299 	351 	340 	50 	40 	36 	17 	17 	37 	6 	1,761 

	

50.00 - 54.99 	3 	45 	50 	69 	124 	183 	315 	383 	47 7 	420 	53 	45 	38 	26 	17 	25 	7 	2,280 

	

55.00 - 59.99 	4 	60 	72 	98 	139 	247 	471 	547 	665 	531 	64 	42 	39 	26 	18 	45 	12 	3,080 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	3 	75 	112 	155 	221 	351 	626 	751 	867 	653 	65 	84 	70 	46 	31 	67 	9 	4,186 

	

65.00 - 69.99 	5 	69 	271 	435 	700 1,051 1,790 2,289 2,313  1,637 	117 	104 	84 	62 	56 	104 	14 	11,101 

	

70.00-74.99 	_ 	_ 	- 	- 	_ 	- 	- 	_ 	-. 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 

	

75.00+ 	 _ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 

	

All Sizes 	 24 	336 	588 	848 1,405 2,296 3,637 4,640 5,165 4,038 	525 	465 	408 	266 	213 	457 	75 	25,386 

	

Average Monthly 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 
Amount 	54.12 56.36 	60.54 	61.47 58.66 58.6 6  61.00 	60.59 59.84 58.87 49.66 50.29 	49.65 	50.80 49.81 48.48 	49.75 	58.87 



TABLE 29. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABLED WIDOWERS' PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size of 	
Age of Beneficiary 

Monthly Pension 	-20 	20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 	65 	66 	67 	68 	69 	70-74 	75+ 	A11 Ages 

$ 

Under 5.00 	- 	. 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	. 	- 	- 	- 	- 	• 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

5.00 - 	9.99 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 

	

10.00 - 14.99 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	1 	- 	- 	. 	1 

	

15.00 - 19.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	-- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	T . 
	- 	- 	 - 

	

20.00 - 24.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 

	

25.00 - 29.99 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	1 	 - 	- 	.1 	1 	3 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	1 	- 	- 	- 	 1 	_ 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 	1 	 - 	 - 

	

40.00 - 44.99 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 	- 	 - 	- 	 - 	 1 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	1 	1 	1 	3 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 

	

50.00 - 54.99 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	1 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 ' 	1 	2 

, 	55.00 - 59.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	 • 	_ - 	 - 	- 	- - 

	

65.00-69.99  	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 1 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 	i 	- 	. 	1 	- 

	

70.00 - 74.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	-- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 

75.00+ 	 - 	- 	- 	 _ 	_ 	 _ 	_ 	_ 	 _ 	_ 	 - 
. 	 • 	  

A11 Sizes 	-- 	- 	- 	- 	1 	 1 	.2 	4 	1 	3 	2. 	- 	1 	3 	4 	24 

Average Monthly 	$ 	 $ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 
Amount 	- 	 - 	52.97 55.82 47.01 47.35 50.38 34.96 43.62 52.27 	- 	14.69 41.04 37.93 	44.49 



TABLE 30. CANADA PENSION PLAN WIDOWS' AND DISABLED WIDOWERS' PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

JUNE 1970 

Size of 	 Age of Beneficiary 

Monthly Pension 
-20 	20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 	65 . 	66 	67 	68 	69 	70-74 	75+ 	All Ages 

$ 

Under 5.00 	- 	. 	 - 	- 	15 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	15 

5.00- 	9.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	10 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	3 	1 	- 	 1 	1 	- 	16 

10.00 - 14.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	24 	1 	- 	- 	- 	- 	3 	8 	7 	2 	4 	8 	- 	s 	57 

15.00 - 19.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	22 	10 	- 	- 	- 	- 	21 	14 	11 	' 6 	- 7 	18 	2 	111 

20.00 - 24.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	8 	14 	- 	- 	- 	- 	18 	25 	28 	9 	11 	27 	3 	143 

25.00 - 29.99 	- 	 - 	- 	6 	38 	2 	- 	- 	- 	29 	22 	21 	17 	9 	24 	6 	174 .. 

30.00 - 34.99 	- 	2 	4 	4 	2 	56 	14 	25 	41 	35 	30 	22 	16 	15 	12 	33 	6 	317 

35.00 - 39.99 	- 	11 	18 	12 	22 	80 	73 	131 	160 	147 	36 	27 	. 26 	21 	16 	- 	37 	3 	820 

40.00 - 44.99 	6 	35 	19 	27 	45 	117 	125 	215 	292 	275 	37 	33 	33 	. 19 	i15 	33 	9 	1,335 

45.00 - 49.99 	3 	39 	42 	48 	67 	148 	222 	300 	352 	343 	50 	40 	36 	17 	17 	s 	37 	7 	1,768 

50.00 - 54.99 	3 	45 	50 	69 	124 	184 	315 	- 	383 	477 	420 	53 	45 	38 	26 	17 	25 	8 	2,282 

55.00 - 59.99 	4 	60 	72 	98 	139 	247 	471 	547 	665 	32 	64 	42 	39 	26 	18 	45 	12 	3,081 

60.00 - 64.99 	3 	75 	112 	155 	221 	351 	626 	751 	867 	653 	65 	84 	- 	70 	46 	31 	67 	9 	4,186 

65.00 - 69.99 	5 	69 	271 	435 	700 1,051 1,791 2,289 2,313 1,637 	117 	105 	85 	62 . 	56 	105 	14 	11,105 

70.00 - 74.99* 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 

75.00+ 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

All Sizes 	 24 	336 	588 	848 1,405 2,297 3,639 4,641 5-467 4,042 	526 	468 	410 	266 	214 	460 	79 	25,410 

Average Monthly 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 
Amount 	54.12 56.36 60.54 61.47 58.66 58.66 61.00 	60.59 59.84 58.86 49.63 50.25 49.66 50.80 49.65 48.43 49.15 	58.86 
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